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RE: Docket No. 458-99-0877; Texas Alcoholic Bevcrsge Cornmisston vs. Etva Delatorre d/b/a Arturo's 
Night Club # I ;  (Perrnft No. B6-121232, License No. BL-411233) (TAnC So, 582397) 5 g q  17q 

Dear Mr. Bailey: 

. Enclosed please find a Proposal for Decision in the above-referenced cause for the 
consideration of the Texas Alcoholic Beveraze Commission. Copies of the proposal are being sent 
to Dewey Brackin, attorney for Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission, and to Elva Delatorse for 

- kturo's Night Club #2. For reasons discussed in the proposal, based on the foregoing Findings of 
Fact and Conclusions of Law, Wine and Beer Retailer's Permit E3G42 1232, and Retail Dealer's On 
Premise Late How License, BL-42 1233 held by Elva Delatom dhla ArtwoQs Night Club #2,114 I0 
S. Post Oak, Houston, Ranis County, Texas, should be suspended for a period of 15 days or 
Permince should pay a fine of 5 150.00 per day of suspension in lieu thereof. 

Pursuant to the Administrative Procedure Act, each party has the right to file exceptions to 
the proposal, accompanied by supporting briefs. Exceptions, replies to the exceptions, and 
supporting briefs must be filed wit11 the Commission according ta the agency's rules, with a copy 
to the State Office of Administrative Hearings. d party filing ~~ceptiofis, replies, md briefs nust 
serve a copy on the other party hereto. 

ES:cj 
Enclosures: I 

xc: Shancc Woodbridge. Docket Clerk, State Olfice ofAdministrativc Hcn 
Dewey Brackin, Staff Attorney, Texas Alcnhotic Beverage Commission - 
Elra Detarurrc. drbla Arturo's Night Club E2, 1 I4 10 Sou~h Post Oak, Houson, T e ~ z i  77035 - CERTlFIEnlU 
-PIG013 RECEIPT RFJ3UEST-F.Q 

Sustll tool> Office Pnrk 
17020 Sorth Lool~ ~ ~ ' P E B .  St~ite  1 1  1 4 Houstatt. T'exaa 77018 

( 7 1 3 )  95:-0010 Fax (713) 812-1001 



DOCKET NO. 458-99-0877 

TE,YGS ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE 
COMMISSION 

VS. 

ELVA DELATORRE 
D/B/A AR1SURO'S NIGHT CLUB #3 
PERVIIT NO. RG-42 1 232 
LICENSE NO. EL-421 233 
TABC NO. 582397 
PORT ARTHUR, TEXAS 

3 BEFORE THE STATE OFFICE 
6 
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§ 
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§ 
§ 
8 
9 
8 AJEMINISTR4TIVE HEARINGS 

The Staff of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Cornmission brought this enforcement action 
against Elva DeIatorre, d/b/a Arturo's Night Club 32 (Respondent), because Respondent had 
permitted consumption of alcoholic beverages during prohibited hours. Respondent made no 
appearance. The Propo saF for Decision finds the allegations proven and recommends the license be 
suspended for a period of 15 days or a 9 1 50 fine in lieu of the license suspension per day of the 
suspension. 

I. Procedural History, Notice and Jurisdiction 

Because the hearing proceeded'on a default basis, procedural history, notice and jurisdiction 
are addressed in the findings of fact and conclusions of law wjthout further discussion in the text of 
this proposal. 

11. Evidence and Applicable Statutory Provisions 

There was one aIlegation in this proceeding, assetting that on or about November 20, 1998, 
Respondent, its agents, servants, or employees did permit cansumption of alcoholic beverages on 
the licmscd premises during prohibited hours in violation of Sections 105.06,25.04 and 1 P .61@)(2) 
of the Texas Alcoholic Bevera~e Code. 

TEX. ALCO. REV. CODE ANN. Section 61.7 1 (a)(18) and f 05.06 (Itemon 1997) authorize - 
the Commission to cancel or suspend a license for not mare than 60 days if it is found, after notice 
and hearing, that the Licensee sold, served, or detivered an alcohoIic beverage at a time when the 
consumption of alcoholic beverages is prohibited. 



The staff attorney introduced the affidavit of Brian E. Guenther, Licensing Department 
Director, into evidence. TABC E ~ b i t  1 demostrated that the Wine and Beer Retailer's Permit, BG- 
421 232, and Retail Dealer" On-Premise Late Users License, BL-421233, were issued to Elva 
Delatorre, d/b/a Arhuo's Night Club #2, at 1 14 10 Post Oak, Houston. Harris County, Texas by the 
Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commf ssion. TABC Exhibit 4 demostrated that alcohoElc beverages were 
consumed on Respondent" premises during prohibited hours. 

111. Recommendation 

Because the Licensee permitted an alcoholic beverage to be consumed on the licensed 
premises at a time when the consumption of alcoholic beverages is prohibited, the license should be 
suspended for a period of 15 days or the Licensee should be required to pay a S 150 fine per day of 
suspension in lieu of suspension of the License. 

PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT 

I .  Elva Delatom dbla Arhro"s Night CIub #2, Iocated at 114 10 S. Post Oak, Houston, Hasris 
County, Texas, holds Permit No. BG-42 I232 and Permit No. BL-42 1 233 

2. On May 13, 1999, the Staff of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission sent a notice of 
hearing, by certified mail, return receipt requested, to the Respondent at his address of 
record, regarding an alleged vioIation of the Texas AIcoholic Beverage Code, with no 
showing of actual receipt. 

3. The Texas AIcoholic Beverage Commission rules, 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE, Section 37.7, 
authorize service of the notice of hearing by sending it to thc Permittee's Iast known address 
as shown by the agency's records. 

4. The hearing an the merits was held on May 26, 1999, at the offices of the Srate Ofice of 
Administrative Hearings, Houston, Harris County, Texas. The Respondent did not appear 
and was not represented at the hearing. 

5. On or about h'overnber 20, 1998, the Licensee permitted an alcoholic beverage to be 
consumed on the premises at a time when consumption of alcbholic beverages is prohibited. 

PROPOSED COKCLUSIONS OF LAW - 

1. The Texas Alcoholic Beverase Cammission has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to 
TEX. ALCO. BEV. CODE A N N .  Sections 6.01 and 61.71 (Vernon's 1995, Supp. 1999)- 

2.  The State Office of Administrntive Hearings has jurisdiction to conduct the administrative 
hearing on this matter and to issue a proposal for decision containing proposed findings of 
fact and conclusions of law pursuant to TEX. GOV'T CODE AhV. Ch. 2003 (Vernon 1977). 



3. Notice of the hearing was provided as required by the Administrative Procedure Act, TEX 
GOV'T CODE ANN. Sections 2001 -05 1 and 200 1.052 (Vernon 1999) and TEX A D M N  
CODE $1 55.55(d] (1998). 

- 
4. Notice of the hearing was sufficient to allow entry of default judgment under State Office 

of Administrative Hearings Rules, 1 TEX. ADMM. CODE, Section 155.55 and 16 TEX. 
ADMTN. CODE 537.7. 

5 .  The Licensee has violated TEX. ALCO. BEV. CODE ANN. Sections 61-71 (aI(18) and 
105.06 Vernon 1997) in that the Licensee permitted an alcoholic beverage to be consumed 
on the licensed premises at a time when the consumption of alcoholic beverages is 
prohibited. 

6 .  Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, Wine and Beer Retailer's 
Permit 80-421233, and Retail Dealer's On Premise Late Hour License, BL-421233 held by 
Elva Delatone dlbla Artwo's Night Club $2, 1 141 0 S. Post Oak, Houston, Harris County, 
Texas, should be suspended for a period of 15 days or Permittee should pay a fine of $1 50.00 
per day of suspension in lieu thereof. 

SIGNED this &%ay of August, 1999. 

ED SHIPPER 
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE 
STATE OFFICE 01: ADMNSlR4TTVE H E W G S  


